

Appeal No. 09-15230

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SOUTH FORK BAND COUNCIL OF WESTERN SHOSHONE OF NEVADA;
TE-MOAK TRIBE OF WESTERN SHOSHONE INDIANS OF NEVADA;
TIMBISHA SHOSHONE TRIBE; WESTERN SHOSHONE DEFENSE
PROJECT; and GREAT BASIN RESOURCE WATCH,

Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; UNITED STATES
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT; GERALD M. SMITH, District
Manager, Battle Mountain Field Office,

Appellees,

and

BARRICK CORTEZ INC.,

Appellee-Intervenor.

**PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL FROM
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE-INTERVENOR BARRICK CORTEZ INC.

FRANCIS M. WIKSTROM
MICHAEL L. LARSEN
MICHAEL R. McCARTHY
JEFFREY J. DROUBAY
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
One Utah Center
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800
P.O. Box 45898
Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0898
Telephone: (801) 532-1234
Facsimile: (801) 536-6111
E-mail: FWikstrom@parsonsbehle.com
MLarsen@parsonsbehle.com
MMcCarthy@parsonsbehle.com
JDroubay@parsonsbehle.com
ECF@parsonsbehle.com

JIM B. BUTLER
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
50 West Liberty Street, Suite 750
Reno, NV 89501
Telephone: (775) 323-1601
Facsimile: (775) 348-7250
E-mail: JButler@parsonsbehle.com

Attorneys for Appellee-Intervenor Barrick Cortez Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Brief Description of the Cortez Hills Expansion Project.....	4
B. The History of Mt. Tenabo Is Dominated By Mining	7
C. Cortez’s Investment in the Project	10
D. Impacts of Delaying the Project.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD	22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FOUND THAT APPELLANTS WERE UNLIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS	24
A. Standard of Review	24
B. Appellants Failed To Prove That They Were Likely To Prevail On Their FLPMA Claim.....	25
1. BLM Properly Interpreted and Applied Its Authority Under FLPMA.....	26
2. BLM’s Decision Will Not Result in Unnecessary or Undue Degradation of Any “Sacred Site.”	28
3. BLM’s Decision Will Not Result in Unnecessary or Undue Degradation of Water Resources	32
4. BLM’s Decision Will Not Result in Unnecessary or Undue Degradation of Scenic Resources	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Finding Appellants Failed To Prove They Were Likely To Prevail On Their Claim That BLM Arbitrarily and Capriciously Failed To Comply With NEPA.....	34
1. The FEIS Properly Evaluated Air Quality Impacts	35
2. The FEIS Properly Evaluated Impacts From Off-site Ore Processing.....	37
3. The EIS Adequately Evaluated Mitigation Measures for Potential Impacts to Ground and Surface Waters.....	39
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT APPELLANTS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THEY WOULD BE IRREPARABLY HARMED.....	41
A. The Applicable Standard of Review Is Abuse of Discretion	41
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion	42
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST DOES NOT FAVOR AN INJUNCTION.....	45
A. A Preliminary Injunction Is Not in the Public Interest	45
B. Appellants’ Failure To Establish That the Public Interest Favors An Injunction Is Fatal	49
V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT APPELLANTS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORED AN INJUNCTION.....	50
CONCLUSION	54
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, 2009 WL 723993
(9th Cir., Mar. 20, 2009)..... 22, 23

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987) 45

*Bering Straits Citizens for Responsible Resources Development v. U.S.
Army Corps of Eng'rs*, 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008) 45

Center for Biological Diversity v. Forest Service, 349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir.
2003) 36

Fisher v. Roe, 263 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2002) 41, 42

Half Moon Bay Fishermans' Marketing Association v. Carlucci, 857 F.2d
505 (9th Cir. 1988) 34

Kootenai Tribe v. Veneman, 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 23

Lands Council v. Martin, 479 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2007) 23

Mineral Policy Center v. Norton, 292 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 27

Okanogan Highlands Alliance v. Williams, 236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 39, 40

*Pacific Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries
Servs.*, 482 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2007)..... 36, 37

Parts and Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc., 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir.
1988))..... 42

Rucker v. Davis, 237 F.3d 1113, 535 U.S. 125..... 24

Save our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers, 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) 23

Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 472
F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006) 48

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance et al., 144 IBLA 70 (1998) 34

Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 884 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1989) 38

The Lands Council v. McNair, 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) 24, 25, 46

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 50

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
555 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) 1, 16, 22, 23, 44, 45, 49, 50

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1746 52

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

61 Fed. Reg. 26771 (May 24, 1996) 28

66 Fed. Reg. 54833 (Oct. 30, 2001) 28

Fed. R. App. P. 28 and Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.8 4

Fed. R. Evid. 702 44

43 C.F.R. subpart 3809 28
